

Corrective Services Regulations Amendment (Poisons) Regulations 2016

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Corrective Services Regulations Amendment (Poisons) Regulations 2016*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day on which the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 137 comes into operation.

Part 2 — *Prisons (Prison Officers Drug and Alcohol Testing) Regulations 2016* amended

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Prisons (Prison Officers Drug and Alcohol Testing) Regulations 2016*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3 in the definition of ***targeted drug*** delete paragraphs (b) and (c) and insert:

- (b) a Schedule 2 poison as defined in the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3; and
- (c) a Schedule 3 poison as defined in the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3; and
- (ca) a Schedule 4 poison as defined in the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3; and

5. Regulation 38 amended

(1) Delete regulation 38(2)(b) and (c) and insert:

- (b) a Schedule 8 poison or a Schedule 9 poison as those terms are defined in *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3; or
- (c) a specified drug within the meaning of the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* section 3(1); or

(2) Delete regulation 38(3)(b) and insert:

- (b) a Schedule 8 poison as defined in the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3,

Part 3 — *Young Offenders (Custodial Officers Drug and Alcohol Testing) Regulations 2016* amended

6. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Young Offenders (Custodial Officers Drug and Alcohol Testing) Regulations 2016*.

7. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3 in the definition of ***targeted drug*** delete paragraphs (b) and (c) and insert:

- (b) a Schedule 2 poison as defined in the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3; and
- (c) a Schedule 3 poison as defined in the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3; and
- (ca) a Schedule 4 poison as defined in the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3; and

8. Regulation 38 amended

(1) Delete regulation 38(2)(b) and (c) and insert:

- (b) a Schedule 8 poison or a Schedule 9 poison as those terms are defined in *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3; or
- (c) a specified drug within the meaning of the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* section 3(1); or

(2) Delete regulation 38(3)(b) and insert:

- (b) a Schedule 8 poison as defined in the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3,

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.
